the total group level, since there is no level below that could generate separately positive cash flows in the

current setup of the group. The goodwill is tested with the methodology according to the value in use,

whereas the value in use is compared to the total carrying value of the CGU. The result essentially

depends on estimations regarding future development on revenue and costs of the CGU. The test basis is

internal planning. The result of the test does not imply impairment of goodwill. An analysis of sensitivity

determines a medium to high level of risk of an impairment of goodwill within the following financial

reporting period. The general conditions and business environment were not as expected as in the

planning cycle for 2016 and the following years, especially in the US afterloader business. Therefore, the

assumptions were adjusted for the planning cycle for the year 2017 and following. This resulted in a

decrease of headroom to EUR 4,570 thousand (2015: EUR 10,642 thousand). The following ratios should

give an indication of the sensitivity of the equity value.

Change related to base
case

  Base case Scenario 1 Scenario 2 Scenario 3 Scenario 4 Scenario 5

Change sales   0% -5% -10% 0% 0% -10%

Change cost of sales   0% -4% -8% 0% 0% -8%

Change WACC   0% 0% 0% +2% +4% +3%

Cumulative sales 5 years   100% 95% 90% 100% 100% 90%

Cumulative EBIT 5 years   100% 76% 52% 100% 100% 52%

Cumulative FCF 5 years   100% 82% 64% 100% 100% 64%

Entity value   100% 83% 65% 75% 59% 43%

Entity value/carrying amount
ratio

  1.10 0.90 0.71 0.82 0.65 0.47

Impairment loss   no yes yes yes yes yes

54

The value in use is calculated on the basis of discounted future cash flows, which are budgeted in detail

for a period of five years. The cash flows resulting from periods beyond the periods budgeted in detail are

taken into account perpetually with a perpetual growth rate of 1%. The test will be performed every year

on October 31 and additionally if triggering events occur. No triggering events occurred during 2016. The

following rates and estimates were used to determine the entity value of the cash generating unit.

Determining rates and estimations 2016 2015

Base rate (risk free) 0.47% 1.5%

Market risk premium 6.75% 6.75%

Tax rate 34% 34%

WACC 7.14% 9.09%

Beta factor (levered, adjusted) 1.04 0.716

Used growth rate for the years after detailed evaluation period 1.00% 0.00%

WACC pre tax  9.90% 8.51%

The cash flows of the company are mainly dependent on sales, as more than half of the costs today are

fixed. Therefore, the result of the test mainly depends on the development of sales in addition to the

variation in interest rates. The 5 year plan is based on an annual compound growth rate for sales of 4.2%

based on 2016 sales. The following table should give an indication of the outcome of the impairment test

had other annual compound growth rates for sales been applied:

Change related to
base case

Base case Scenario 1 Scenario 2 Scenario 3 Scenario 4 Scenario 5 Scenario 6

Compound annual
growth rate for sales

4.2% 3% 2% 1% 0% -1% -2%

Resulting sales/EBIT
ratio in 2021

17.3% 15.3% 13.6% 9.8% 9.8% 7.8% 5,6%

Goodwill write-off in
EUR thousand

0 3,875 10,009 15,920 21,614 27,097 30,061

In order to justify the result of the test, the company additionally determines the market capitalization as

an indicator of goodwill impairment. Due to the fact the composition of the CGU is the complete group, the

impairment is determined as market capitalization of the company minus the book value of the equity. As

of December 31, 2016, the market capitalization was significantly lower than the recognized value of

assets and liabilities. Nonetheless, there are other facts to be considered for this result. Although the

following list is not exhaustive, the following facts must be taken into account: